

Nos. 10-238 and 10-239

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB'S  
FREEDOM CLUB PAC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

KEN BENNETT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.

---

JOHN MCCOMISH, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

KEN BENNETT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

WILLIAM M. JAY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument .....	10
I. Because the Arizona Act does not substantially burden petitioners’ ability to spend money on elections, the Act is reviewed under the “exacting scrutiny” standard .....	11
A. The Arizona Act does not restrict the right to make campaign expenditures .....	11
B. To invoke strict scrutiny, petitioners must show that the Arizona Act severely burdens their First Amendment rights .....	13
1. Only a “severe” burden on the exercise of a constitutional right can trigger strict scrutiny .....	14
2. A state law does not impose a “severe” burden on constitutionally protected rights simply because it creates a reason not to exercise them .....	16
C. The Arizona Act does not impose any severe burden on petitioners .....	19
1. The Act does not burden petitioners by giving a “fundraising advantage” to their opponents .....	21
2. Matching funds do not impose any discriminatory burden on petitioners .....	22
3. Arizona’s use of a matching-funds approach to calculate the payments made to publicly financed candidates does not burden petitioners .....	27

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
II. The Arizona Act is valid under exacting scrutiny . . . .	30
A. Arizona’s public-financing scheme furthers important government interests . . . . .	30
B. The matching-funds provision is an integral and constitutionally permissible component of the Arizona Act . . . . .	32
Conclusion . . . . .	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) . . . .	29
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982) . . . . .	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) . . . . .	15
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) . . . . .	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) . . . . .	12, 18, 19, 30
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) . . . . .	14, 15, 16
<i>Daggett v. Commission on Governmental Ethics &amp; Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000) . . . . .	7
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) . . . . .	12
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) . . . . .	12
<i>FEC v. National Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) . . . . .	12, 13, 30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) . . . . .	12
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) . . . . .	29
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) . . . . .	28
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977) . . . . .	29
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 553 U.S. 525 (2001) . . . .	32
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) . . . . .	19
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) . . . . .	18
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) . . . . .	29
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) . . . . .	28
<i>NEA v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) . . . . .	16
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) . . . . .	28
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) . . . . .	12, 14, 31
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) . . . . .	16
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) . . . . .	29
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) . . . . .	16
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) . . . . .	28
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) . . . . .	16, 19
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) . . . . .	24
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) . . . . .	15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) . . .	13

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) . . . . .	27
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) . . . . .	32
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Re-</i> <i>publican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) . . . . .	15
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) . . . . .	29
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Presidential Election Campaign Fund Act, 26 U.S.C. 9001 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account Act, 26 U.S.C. 9031 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
2 U.S.C. 441a(a) . . . . .	2
2 U.S.C. 441a-1(a) . . . . .	6
26 U.S.C. 6096 . . . . .	27
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. (West Supp. 2010):	
§ 16-905 . . . . .	5
§ 16-905(A)-(D) . . . . .	25
Citizens Clean Elections Act, Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 16-940 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2006 & Supp. 2010) . . . . .	2
§ 16-941(A) (West Supp. 2010) . . . . .	3, 25
§ 16-941(B)(1) (West Supp. 2010) . . . . .	25
§ 16-941(B)(2) (West Supp. 2010) . . . . .	12
§ 16-941(D) (West Supp. 2010) . . . . .	12
§ 16-945 (West 2006) . . . . .	25
§ 16-946 (West 2006) . . . . .	3
§ 16-948 (West 2006) . . . . .	12

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 16-950 (West Supp. 2010) .....	3
§ 16-951(A)(1) (West 2006) .....	3
§ 16-951(A)(2) (West 2006) .....	3
§ 16-951(A)(3) (West 2006) .....	3
§ 16-951(C) (West 2006) .....	3
§ 16-951(D) (West 2006) .....	3
§ 16-952 (West Supp. 2010) .....	4
§ 16-952(A) (West Supp. 2010) .....	4
§ 16-952(B) (West Supp. 2010) .....	4
§ 16-952(C) (West Supp. 2010) .....	4
§ 16-952(E) (West Supp. 2010) .....	4
§ 16-954 (West 2006) .....	27
 Miscellaneous:	
147 Cong. Rec. 4668 (2001) .....	2
H.R. 3, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	2
Matt Salmon for Governor, <i>2002 Post-General Elec- tion Report</i> (Dec. 5, 2002), <a href="http://www.azsos.gov/cfs/PublicReports/2002/94398CFF-CA9F-4BF0-B9C0-746A1E3D6D95.pdf">http://www.azsos.gov/ cfs/PublicReports/2002/94398CFF-CA9F-4BF0- B9C0-746A1E3D6D95.pdf</a> .....	31
Norman L. Ornstein et al., <i>Vital Statistics on Con- gress 2001-2002</i> (11th ed. 2002) .....	14
S. 3, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	2
S. Amend. 148, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001) .....	2
